assumptions used to determine asset value-in-use based on the discounted future cash flow method are set out
below for information purposes:

- �projection period: 5 years;
- �a perpetual growth rate of 1.7% was used to extrapolate the cash flow forecasts beyond the projection period.
This rate is based on perpetual growth rates ranging between 0.9% (for companies operating in markets consi-
dered as mature and/or where the Group has traditionally operated) and 5.6% (for companies operating in deve-
loping markets and/or markets where the Group’s growth targets exceed expected market growth);

- �a discount rate of between 8.1% and 8.4%, depending on the division, is applied to the cash flow forecasts.

Sensitivity tests have been performed by varying:

- �the perpetual growth rate by ±0.5pp and the discount rate by ±1pp;
- �the gross margin, as expressed in euros, by ±1%.

These tests did not result in the identification of any impairment to be recognized at 2020 year-end. No impair-
ment charges have been recorded against CGUs since 2011.

2020 annual financial report

102

Intangible assets2.4.2

€m 31.12.18 Increase ²  Decrease ²
Reclassifi-

cation
Translation
differences

Change in
consolidation

scope 31.12.19

Softwares 24.0 0.7 (0.1) 1.1 (0.0) (0.1) 25.6

In progress ¹ 3.6 - - - - - 3.6

Other 1.1 0.0 - - 0.0 (0.0) 1.1

Gross value 28.7 0.7 (0.1) 1.1 0.0 (0.1) 30.3

Softwares (21.4) (1.0) 0.1 (0.0) 0.0 0.1 (22.2)

In progress ¹ (1.1) (0.3) - - - - (1.4)

Other (1.0) (0.0) - - (0.0) 0.0 (1.0)

Amortization (23.6) (1.3) 0.1 (0.0) 0.0 0.1 (24.6)

Softwares 2.6 (0.2) (0.0) 1.1 0.0 (0.0) 3.5

In progress ¹ 2.5 (0.3) - - - - 2.2

Other 0.0 (0.0) - - - (0.0) 0.0

Net value 5.1 (0.5) (0.0) 1.1 0.0 (0.0) 5.6

€m 31.12.19 Increase  Decrease
Reclassifi-

cation
Translation
differences

Change in
consolidation

scope 31.12.20

Softwares 25.6 0.2 (0.1) (0.0) (0.0) - 25.7

In progress ¹ 3.6 - - - - - 3.6

Other 1.1 - - - (0.0) - 1.0

Gross value 30.3 0.2 (0.1) (0.0) (0.0) - 30.3

Softwares (22.2) (0.9) 0.1 0.0 0.0 - (23.0)

In progress ¹ (1.4) (0.3) - - - - (1.7)

Other (1.0) (0.0) - - 0.0 - (1.0)

Amortization (24.6) (1.2) 0.1 0.0 0.0 - (25.8)

Softwares 3.5 (0.7) - (0.0) (0.0) - 2.7

In progress ¹ 2.2 (0.3) - - - - 1.9

Other 0.0 (0.0) - - (0.0) - 0.0

Net value 5.6 (1.0) - (0.0) (0.0) - 4.6

¹ Development costs of the new Group ERP (JAC3).
² Including movements in intangible assets pertaining to the Abraservice businesses until October 31, 2019

¹ Development costs of the new Group ERP (JAC3).

Changes in consolidation scope are due to the derecognition of Abraservice company assets.

2020 annual financial report

103

Property, plant and equipment2.4.3

€m 31.12.18 Increase ¹  Decrease ¹
Reclassifi-

cation
Translation
differences

Change in
consolida-
tion scope 31.12.19

Land 26.2 - - - 0.1 (1.4) 25.0

Leased land 3.7 - - (3.7) - - -

Buildings 138.4 2.7 (0.0) 1.3 0.3 (10.3) 132.3

Leased buildings 10.4 - - (10.4) - -

Equipment, tools & technical installations 191.3 9.3 (2.8) 6.0 0.5 (11.7) 192.6

Leased equipment, tools & technical installations 18.0 - - (18.0) - - -

[…]

Leased equipment, tools & technical installations (8.9) - - 8.9 - - -

Transport equipment (9.1) (0.9) 0.7 (0.1) (0.0) 0.5 (9.0)

Leased transport equipment (0.3) - - 0.3 - - -

Computer equipment (6.6) (0.5) 0.2 0.1 (0.0) 0.3 (6.6)

Leased computer equipment - - - - - - -

Other property, plant and equipment (25.4) (1.5) 0.6 0.0 (0.0) 1.1 (25.2)

Other leased PP&E (0.0) - - 0.0 - - -

Total depreciation (292.2) (15.3) 4.2 10.8 (0.6) 15.7 (277.4)

Land (2.3) (0.0) - - (0.0) - (2.3)

Buildings (0.6) - - - - - (0.6)

Equipment, tools & technical installations (2.1) (0.0) - - - 0.0 (2.1)

Other property, plant and equipment (0.1) - - - - - (0.1)

Total provisions (5.0) (0.0) - - (0.0) 0.0 (5.0)

Net book value 150.8 14.2 (0.2) (16.9) 0.4 (10.4) 137.8

¹ Including movements in intangible assets pertaining to the Abraservice businesses until October 31, 2019.

Assets covered by finance leases and capitalized in 2018 under former IAS 17 were reclassified under right-of-use
assets following the application of IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019 ("Reclassification" column above and §2.4.4).

2020 annual financial report

104

€m 31.12.19 Increas Decrease
Reclassi-

fication
Translation
differences 31.12.20

Land 25.0 3.3 - 1.2 (0.3) 29.2

Buildings 132.3 10.6 (0.2) 17.4 (1.9) 158.2

Equipment, tools & technical installations 192.6 6.1 (2.5) 2.1 (1.9) 196.5

Transport equipment 11.4 0.6 (0.8) (0.1) (0.1) 11.0

Computer equipment 7.8 0.5 (0.3) 0.0 (0.0) 7.9

Other property, plant and equipment 32.1 1.4 (0.6) (0.0) (0.1) 32.8

Property, plant and equipment in progress 17.6 3.4 - (14.4) (0.3) 6.3

Advance payments 1.5 0.6 - (1.5) (0.0) 0.6

Total gross value 420.3 26.5 (4.4) 4.8 (4.6) 442.5

Buildings (80.3) (5.1) 0.2 (1.7) 0.3 (86.6)

Equipment, tools & technical installations (156.5) (8.5) 2.4 0.7 1.3 (160.6)

Transport equipment (9.0) (0.9) 0.7 (0.0) 0.1 (9.1)

Computer equipment (6.6) (0.5) 0.3 (0.0) 0.0 (6.7)

Other property, plant and equipment (25.2) (1.6) 0.6 0.0 0.1 (26.1)

Total depreciation (277.4) (16.6) 4.1 (1.0) 1.8 (289.1)

Land (2.3) (0.0) 0.6 - 0.1 (1.6)

Buildings (0.6) - - - - (0.6)

Equipment, tools & technical installations (2.1) 0.0 - - - (2.1)

Other property, plant and equipment (0.1) - - - - (0.1)

Total provisions (5.0) (0.0) 0.6 - 0.1 (4.4)

Net book value 137.8 9.9 0.3 3.7 (2.8) 149.0

The Group pursued a sustained capital expenditure policy (€26.5 million) mainly aimed at strengthening its mar-
ket positioning.

2020 annual financial report

105

At January 1st, 2020, balance sheet changes following application of IFRS 16 are as follows:

Right-of-use assets - Lease liabilities2.4.4

€m  31.12.18 Increase Decrease
Reclassi-

fication

Impact of
first-time

applica-
tion

Lease
remea-

surement

Transla-
tion diffe-

rences

Change in
consolida-
tion scope 31.12.19

Right-of-use assets - Land - 0.0 - 3.7 2.5 0.7 - - 6.9

Right-of-use assets - Buildings - 3.0 (0.1) 10.4 70.9 3.9 0.0 (2.7) 85.5

Right-of-use assets - Equipment, tools & technical installations - 2.0 (0.0) 12.4 2.0 (0.2) 0.1 (2.1) 14.3

Right-of-use assets - Transport equipment - 1.9 (0.1) 0.8 3.6 (0.2) 0.0 (0.3) 5.8

Right-of-use assets - Computer equipment - 0.1 (0.0) - 0.2 0.0 - - 0.3

Right-of-use assets - Other property, plant and equipment - 0.3 - 0.1 0.5 (0.1) 0.0 (0.0) 0.7

Total gross value - 7.3 (0.3) 27.5 79.7 4.2 0.2 (5.1) 113.5

Right-of-use assets - Land - (0.3) - - - - - - (0.3)

Right-of-use assets - Buildings - (14.5) 0.1 (5.5) - - (0.0) 0.6 (19.3)

Right-of-use assets - Equipment, tools & technical installations - (2.5) 0.0 (4.8) - - (0.1) 0.5 (6.8)

Right-of-use assets - Transport equipment - (2.0) 0.1 (0.2) - - (0.0) 0.1 (2.0)

Right-of-use assets - Computer equipment - (0.1) 0.0 - - - - - (0.1)

Right-of-use assets - Other property, plant and equipment - (0.2) - (0.0) - - (0.0) 0.0 (0.2)

Total depreciation - (19.5) 0.3 (10.5) - - (0.1) 1.2 (28.6)

Net book value - (12.2) (0.0) 17.0 79.7 4.2 0.1 (3.9) 84.9

€m 31.12.18 Increase Decrease
Reclassi-

fication

Impact of
first-time

applica-
tion

Translation
differences

Change in
consolida-
tion scope 31.12.19

Sub-lease receivables - Land - - - - - - - -

Sub-lease receivables - Buildings - - (0.7) - 4.5 - - 3.8

Gross value - - (0,7) - 4,5 - - 3,8

€m  31.12.18

 Reclas-
sification

under
lease

liabilities Increase Decrease

 Reclas-
sification
between

short and
long-term

portions

Impact of
first-time

applica-
tion

Lease
remea-

surement
under

IFRS 16

Transla-
tion diffe-

rences

Change in
consolida-
tion scope 31.12.19

Long-term lease liabilities - 12.3 7.3 - (37.4) 83.0 4.2 0.0 (2.3) 67.1

Short-term lease liabilities - 3.5 - (21.0) 37.4 - 0.0 0.0 (1.3) 18.7

Long-term finance lease liabilities 1 12.3 (12.3) - - - - - - - -

Short-term finance lease liabilities 2 3.5 (3.5) - - - - - - - -

Total gross value 15.8 - 7.3 (21.0) - 83.0 4.2 0.1 (3.6) 85.8

1 �Liabilities under IAS 17 - finance leases, classified in 2018 under "Long-term borrowings"
2 �Liabilities under IAS 17 - finance leases, classified in 2018 under "Short-term borrowings"

2020 annual financial report

106

€m  31.12.19 Increase Decrease
Reclassi-

fication

Lease
remeasure-

ment
Translation
differences 31.12.20

Right-of-use assets - Land 6.9 - - (1.6) 0.0 - 5.3

Right-of-use assets - Buildings 85.5 1.9 (0.9) (3.2) 2.2 (0.4) 85.0

Right-of-use assets - Equipment, tools & technical installations 14.3 0.4 (0.8) (1.7) 0.1 (0.2) 12.1

Right-of-use assets - Transport equipment 5.8 2.7 (0.9) (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) 7.4

Right-of-use assets - Computer equipment 0.3 0.0 (0.0) - - (0.0) 0.3

Right-of-use assets - Other property, plant and equipment 0.7 0.0 (0.2) - 0.0 (0.0) 0.6

Total gross value 113.5 5.1 (2.7) (6.6) 2.2 (0.8) 110.7

Right-of-use assets - Land (0.3) (0.3) - - - - (0.6)

Right-of-use assets - Buildings (19.3) (13.8) 0.9 1.8 - 0.2 (30.3)

Right-of-use assets - Equipment, tools & technical installations (6.8) (1.3) 0.9 1.1 - 0.1 (6.1)

Right-of-use assets - Transport equipment (2.0) (2.1) 0.8 0.0 - 0.0 (3.2)

Right-of-use assets - Computer equipment (0.1) (0.1) 0.0 - - 0.0 (0.1)

Right-of-use assets - Other property, plant and equipment (0.2) (0.2) 0.1 - - 0.0 (0.2)

Total depreciation (28.6) (17.9) 2.7 2.9 - 0.3 (40.6)

Net book value 84.9 (12.8) (0.0) (3.7) 2.2 (0.5) 70.1

€m 31.12.19 Increase Decrease
Reclassi-

fication

Lease
remeasure-

ment
Translation
differences 31.12.20

Sub-lease receivables - Land - - - - - - -

Sub-lease receivables - Buildings 3.8 - (0.7) - - - 3.1

Gross value 3.8 - (0.7) - - - 3.1

€m  31.12.19 Increase Decrease

 Reclas-
sification
between

short and
long-term

portions

Lease
remea-

surement
Translation
differences 31.12.20

IFRS16 long term lease liabilities 67.1 5.1 - (18.1) 2.2 (0.2) 56.1

IFRS16 short term lease liabilities 18.7 - (19.2) 18.1 - (0.2) 17.4

Gross value 85.8 5.1 (19.2) 0.0 2.2 (0.4) 73.5

The Group has approximately 700 leases. These leases mainly consist of real estate leases (€59.4 million).

New leases totaling €5.1 million were recognized in 2020.

Furthermore, changes in rent payments (rent revision or remeasurement of lease term) led to a €2.2 million ad-
justment in lease liabilities.

Payments on lease liabilities amounted to €19.2 million.

Reclassifications were due to the exercise of options, recognized under “Property, plant and equipment”.

Sub-lease receivables are recorded under “Other financial assets”.

Lease liabilities break down into a short-term portion (due in less than a year) and a long-term portion.

[…]

2 Change in financial assumptions (0.3) (1.2) (0.0) 0.0 - (1.5) (12.0)

3 Experience adjustments 0.1 0.2 (0.1) 0.3 0.0 0.5 (0.9)

4 Actuarial gains / losses generated by hedge assets 0.0 0.2 - (0.2) 0.0 (0.0) 3.9

5 Total experience (gains) / losses over the year - Closing balance = total of 1 to 4 0.1 (0.8) (0.1) 0.7 0.0 (0.1) (8.5)

2020 annual financial report

113

Assets held for the purpose of covering employee benefit liabilities amounted to €28 million and are mainly located
in France (special pension fund set up in 2019), the Netherlands and Germany. They are invested in the general funds
of the insurance company, on which the Company has not usually imposed any investment strategy (allocation to
equity, real estate, etc.).

Actuarial gains and losses primarily relate to changes in assumptions, and had no impact on provision.

These gains and losses were recognized under items of other comprehensive income for a non significant amount.

Sensitivity testing on the impact of changes in the discount rate on the valuation of the actuarial liability, with a de-
viation of ±0.25pp for most of the companies concerned, yielded the following results:

€m France  Germany  Italy  Netherlands  Total tested Group

Actuarial liability at 31.12.20 (20.3) (41.5) (1.0) (23.2) (86.0) (88.8)

Actuarial liability calculated at a rate of +0.25% (19.6) (40.1) (0.9) (21.8) (82.5)

Actuarial liability calculated at a rate of -0.25% (21.0) (43.0) (1.0) (24.8) (89.8)

€m France  Germany  Italy  Netherlands  Total tested Group

Actuarial liability at 31.12.20 (20.3) (41.5) (1.0) (23.2) (86.0) (88.8)

Actuarial liability calculated at an inflation rate of +0.25% (20.8) (42.6) (1.0) (23.4) (87.8)

Actuarial liability calculated at an inflation rate of -0.25% (19.8) (40.5) (1.0) (23.1) (84.3)

Sensitivity testing on the impact of changes in the inflation rate on the valuation of the actuarial liability, with a
deviation of ±0.25pp for most of the companies concerned, yielded the following results:

The various pension schemes are relatively insensitive to the wage inflation rate. The forecast benefit schedule
over the next three years provides for an expense of €2.7 million in France, €0.4 million in the Netherlands and
€5.5 million in Germany.

The origin of deferred tax is as follows:

Deferred tax2.4.14

€m 31.12.20 31.12.19

Temporary differences 15.6 17.5

Tax losses carried forward 15.3 5.2